

COPY

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. 30,319

LARRY SELK, by and through his
Conservator and Co-Guardian, RANI RUBO,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

DEC 02 2010

John M. Nash

vs.

RES-CARE NEW MEXICO, INC.,
and RES-CARE, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the Second Judicial District
Bernalillo County, New Mexico
Albuquerque, New Mexico
The Honorable Nan Nash, Presiding
(D-202-CV-2007-02379)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

YENSON, LYNN, ALLEN &
WOSICK, P.C.
Terrance P. Yenson
Matthew L. Connelly
April D. White
4908 Alameda Blvd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87113-1736
(505) 266-3995

JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
David Bradford
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-9350

Paul M. Smith
Matthew S. Hellman
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Appellants Res-Care New Mexico, Inc. and Res-Care, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S DIRECT LIABILITY THEORY IS ERRONEOUS	2
A. RCI Did Not Waive Its Parental Liability Argument	2
B. The Direct Liability Theory That Plaintiff Argued Is Legally Erroneous	4
C. Plaintiff’s Belated Reliance on the <i>Bestfoods</i> Doctrine Cannot Justify Affirming the Verdict Below	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN NOT REMITTING THE \$4.7 MILLION COMPENSATORY AWARD.	12
A. The Award Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	12
B. The Trial Court’s Failure to Bifurcate Prejudiced Defendants	14
C. The Trial Court’s Admission of Seven Critical Incident Reports Improperly Inflated the Compensatory Damage Award	15
III. THE REMITTED PUNITIVE AWARD REMAINS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY HIGH.	16
CONCLUSION	18
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Akins v. United Steel Workers of Am. Local 187</i> , 2009-NMCA-051, 146 N.M. 237, 208 P.3d 457, <i>aff'd</i> , 2010-NMSC-031, 148 N.M. 442, 237 P.3d 744	17, 18
<i>Albuquerque Concrete Coring Co. v. Pan Am World Services, Inc.</i> , 118 N.M. 140, 879 P.2d 772 (1994).....	18
<i>Chavarria v. Fleetwood Retail Corp.</i> , 2006-NMSC-046, 140 N.M. 478, 143 P.3d 717	18
<i>Eldin v. Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 119 N.M. 370, 890 P.2d 823 (Ct. App. 1994)	9
<i>Gerety v. Demers</i> , 86 N.M. 141, 520 P.2d 869 (1974).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Harbison v. Johnston</i> , 2001-NMCA-051, 130 N.M. 595, 28 P.3d 1136.....	16
<i>Keith v. ManorCare, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMCA-119, 147 N.M. 209, 218 P.3d 1257	1, 10
<i>Miller v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 84 N.M. 321, 502 P.2d 1011 (Ct. App. 1972)	14
<i>Pinnell v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 1999-NMCA-074, 127 N.M. 452, 982 P.2d 503	10
<i>Sandoval v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMCA-791, 146 N.W. 853, 215 P.3d 791.....	3
<i>Sandoval v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 1998-NMCA-085, 125 N.M. 292, 960 P.2d 834.....	12
<i>Scott v. AZL Resources, Inc.</i> , 107 N.M. 118, 753 P.2d 897 (1988).....	4, 5, 6, 10

CASES FOR OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Bright v. Hill's Pet Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9, 12
<i>Estate of Canavan v. National Healthcare Corp.</i> , 889 So. 2d 825 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	12

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)16, 18

Forsythe v. Clark USA, Inc., 864 N.E.2d 227 (Ill. 2007)2, 8, 12

New York v. Solvent Chemical Co., 685 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)9

Spires v. Hospital Corp. of America, 289 F. App'x 269 (10th Cir. 2008)8

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408
(2003).....16, 17, 18

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....2, 5, 7, 8

Waste Management Inc. v. Superior Court, 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 910 (App. Ct.
2004)9

Yankee Gas Services Co. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., 616 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.
Conn. 2009).....9
